

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**No. 19-1230 (consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242,
19-1243, 19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, and 20-1178)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, *et al.*,
Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Final Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
and the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN AIR AGENCIES****IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

David E. Adelman
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
COLLEGE OF LAW
727 E. Dean Keeton Ave.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-0877
dadelman@law.utexas.edu

Karen K. Mongoven
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN
AIR AGENCIES
1530 Wilson Blvd., Suite 320
Arlington, VA 22209
(571) 970-6678
kmongoven@4cleanair.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	xii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT IS THE PRINCIPAL LEGAL FRAMEWORK UNDER WHICH STATE AND LOCAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCIES OPERATE	7
A. Congress Added Section 177 in Response to Conflicts with States over Federal Interventions Compelled by NAAQS Compliance Obligations	9
B. Preserving State Regulatory Authority over Sources of Air Pollution that They Can Control Is Critically Important Because NAAQS Compliance Is Impacted Significantly by Natural and External Sources.....	12
II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT IS BUILT UPON SHARED AUTHORITY BETWEEN STATE, LOCAL, AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS	14
A. Sections 209 and 177 Preserve State Authority, on a Limited Basis, to Address the Diverse Impacts of and Public Concerns About Air Pollution	14
B. General Principles of Federalism Favor a Broad Reading of Sections 209 and 177 that Preserves State Autonomy	15

III. THE FLEXIBILITY AFFORDED BY SECTIONS 209 AND 177 TO ADOPT ALTERNATIVE STANDARDS HAS BEEN ESSENTIAL TO THE SUCCESS OF MANY STATE AND LOCAL AIR PROGRAMS 18

A. Virtually All of the Motor-Vehicle Standards Issued by California Under Section 209 Were Nationalized by EPA or Adopted by Other States Under Section 177 20

B. States Rely on the GHG and ZEV Standards to Meet Their Obligations Under the Health-Based NAAQS 23

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Indus. v. Snow</i> , 898 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	16
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 46, 53-54 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. _ (2020) (slip op. at 24-25)	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293, 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	17
<i>Motor Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> (“MEMA”) 627 F.2d 1095 (1979).....	4, 8, 18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. NYSDEC</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	17
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947)	18
<i>United States v. Seatrains Lines Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 424, 429 (1947)	24

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7415	13
42 U.S.C. § 7416	17
42 U.S.C. § 7426	13
42 U.S.C. § 7521(b).....	8

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

63 Fed. Reg. 926 (Jan. 7, 1998)	22
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	23
80 Fed. Reg. 13,768 (Mar. 17, 2015)	28
80 Fed. Reg. 40,917 (July 14, 2015)	28
82 Fed. Reg. 42,233 (Sept. 7, 2017)	28
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	10, 17
-----------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Bachmann, <i>Will the Circle Be Unbroken: A History of the U.S. National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 57 J. AIR WASTE MGMT. ASS'N 652 (2007).....	7
California Air Resources Board, CALIFORNIA'S 2017 CLIMATE CHANGE SCOPING PLAN ES-4 (2017)	28

California Air Resources Board, CALIFORNIA’S ADVANCED CLEAN CARS MIDTERM REVIEW: SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE TECHNICAL ANALYSIS OF THE LIGHT DUTY VEHICLE STANDARDS ES-30 (2017).....	26
California Air Resources Board, CALIFORNIA’S FOURTH CLIMATE CHANGE ASSESSMENT, CALIFORNIA’S CHANGING CLIMATE 2018: STATEWIDE SUMMARY REPORT 40 (2018).....	27
California Air Resources Board, MOBILE SOURCE STRATEGY (2016)	26
Congressional Research Service, TIER 3 MOTOR VEHICLE EMISSION AND FUEL STANDARDS (2014)	19
Pete Domenici, <i>Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977</i> , 19 NAT. RESOURCES J. 475 (1979)	9, 10
EPA, THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT, 1970 – 1990 (1997)	18
EPA, THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT, 1990 – 2020 (2011)	18
EPA, National Emissions Inventory (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/air-emissions-inventories/2014-national-emissions-inventory-nei-data	11, 19
Arlene M. Fiore et al., <i>Air Quality and Climate Connections</i> , 65 J. AIR WASTE MGMT. ASSOC. 645 (2015)	13
Jeffrey Fromson, <i>A History of Federal Air Pollution Control</i> , 30 OHIO ST. L.J. 516 (1969)	7, 9
Arnold M. Howitt & Alan Altshuler, <i>The Politics of Controlling Auto Air Pollution</i> , in ESSAYS IN TRANSPORTATION ECONOMICS & POLICY (Jose Gomez-Ibanez et al., eds.; 1999).....	19
Daniel J. Jacob, <i>Effect of Climate Change on Air Quality</i> , 43 ATMOS. ENV’T 51 (2009)	13
Daniel A. Jaffe, <i>Scientific Assessment of Background Ozone over the U.S.: Implications for Air Quality Management</i> , 6 ELEMENTA 56 (2018)	13
Taly L. Jolish, <i>Negotiating Smog Away</i> , 18 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 305 (1999).....	22

Bruce Kramer, <i>The 1977 Clean Air Act Amendments: A Tactical Retreat from the Technology-Forcing Strategy?</i> , 15 URB. L. ANN. 103 (1978)	10
James E. Krier & Edmund Ursin, POLLUTION AND POLICY: A CASE ESSAY ON CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL EXPERIENCE WITH MOTOR VEHICLE AIR POLLUTION, 1940-1975 (1977)	7, 9
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>Regulating Commuters to Clear the Air: Some Difficulties in Implementing a National Program at the Local Level</i> , 27 PAC. L.J. 1521, 1547, 1552 (1995-96).....	9, 10
Edmund S. Muskie, <i>The Clean Air Act: A Commitment to Public Health</i> , ENVTL. FORUM 13 (Jan./Feb. 1990)	7
National Academy of Sciences, STATE AND FEDERAL STANDARDS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES (2006).....	21, 23, 24
John E. O’Fallon, <i>Deficiencies in the Air Quality Act of 1967</i> , 33 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 278 (1968).....	7
Richard Rykowski, COLORADO ZERO EMISSION VEHICLE PROGRAM WILL DELIVER EXTENSIVE ECONOMIC, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS (July 2019).....	25
Margaret Zawacki, <i>Mobile source contributions to ambient ozone and particulate matter in 2025</i> , 188 ATMOS. ENV’T. 129 (2020)	25
